State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Ozark Materials, LLC
Department of Enterprise Services 591 Glendale Avenue
P.0O. Box 41411 Greenville, AL 36037

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
Conrract No. 02817
WATERBORNE TRAFFIC IMIARKING PAINT

This First Amendment {“Amendment”} to Contract No. 02817 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency {“State”) and Ozark Materials, LLC, an Alabama limited liability corporation
{(“Contractor”) and is effective as of October 1, 20189,

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) enterad into that certain Contract No. 02817 for
waterborne traffic marking paint dated effective as of March 1, 2018 {“Contract”}.

The amendment set forth herein Is within the scope of the Contract.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. SecTion 3.3 —~Economic Adjustment is hereby amended by deleting the existing Section 3.3 in its
entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. Beginning eighteen (18) months after the effective date of this Master
Contract and then annually thereafter, the prices set forth in Exhibit B shall be adjusted, based
upon the percent changes (whether up or down} in the United States Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor and Statistics (BLS) indices for Speciafl purpose coatings, including afl marine
coatings and traffic marking paints (PCU32551032551072), for the most recent year.
Economic adjustment will lag one (1) calendar quarter past the Contract commencement date
to allow for publication of BLS data. All calculations for the index shall be based upon the
latest version of data published as of July each year. Prices shall be adjusted on September
1* and be effective October 1* annually thereafter. if an index is recoded, that is the
replacement is a direct substitute according to the BLS, this Contract will instead use the
recede. if an index becomes unavailable, Enterprise Services shall substitute a proxy index,
if there is not a direct substitute, the next higher aggregate index available will be used. The
economic adjustment shall be calculated as follows:

New Price = Old Price x {Current Period Index/Base Period Index).

CONTRACT NO, (2817 - AMENDMENT No, 1 . Page 1
{4-24-2017}




2. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B in its
entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services.

3. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or ather means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

OzARK MATERIALS, LLC,
AN ALABAMBLIMITED

ATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: Byﬂi;j{é_,@ = é/{{ﬂw— oY
Name: DMJ\!C,.\Y}@\ (}-’ﬂ\ﬁ Name: L;slie Edwards
Title: \r\) 0&\- LF\,)(X'W(‘}\SI'\(Q& Title:  Contracts Specialist

Q.05

pate: S2-3/F

Date:

ConTRACT No. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 ' Page 2
(4-24-2017)



Exhibit B
PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES

o Ozark Materials Truckload § 11544% 11.86 | § 12.31
i £ | Formula i: 14244 630-66-68-700
B b . Less-Than-Truckload
5 Resin {3427) $  13.83|% 1415 S 14,60
E % Ozark Materials Tritckload S 11545 118618 1231
n 5 Formula #: 24244 630-66-68-701
N Resin (3427) Less-Than-Truckload
5 13,83 | 5 1415 % 1460
I Ozark Materials Truckload s 11.54 | § 11.86 | § 12.31
™ £ | Formula #i: 142444 630-66-68-706
g = . Less-Than-Truckload
_g Resin {5408) $ 138338 1435 (S 14.60
2 :
5 % Ozark Materials Truckload S 11.54 1% 11.86 [ 5 1231
o = | Formula #f; 242444 630-66-68-70
& Resin (5408) / Less-Than-Truckioad
S 1383 (& 141515 14.60
" o Ozark Materials Truckload $ 120008 1232|185 12.77
= | Formula #: 15244 '630-66-68-712
2 2 . Less-Than-Truckload
5 Resin {2427} S 142915 14.61 | 5 15.06
§ z Ozarlc Materials Truckload $ 120018 123216 1277,
w = Formula if; 25244 630-66-68-713 L Than-Truckload
> Resin (3427) eseran-iteroad | o 4agls 1461]8 15.06
< o Ozark Materials Truckload $ 122318 125518 1300
g "3: Formula #: 16244 630-66-68-718 L Than-Truckload
3 Resin [HD21A) cosThantIucRoat | o as2 )¢ 1amafs 1529
§ 3 Ozark Materials Truckload S 12.23(3 1255 1% 13.00
gl = Formula it: 26244 630-66-68-719
o
> | Resin (HD21A) Less-ThanTruckload | ) ot 1asals 159
" & Ozark Materials Truckload S 11585 11945 1271
£ Formula #; 17244 G30-66-68-724
o .
%‘s = Resin {5408) Less-Than-ruckioad $ 1191|8 1194(% 1271
§ % Ozark Materials Truckioad $  1205(s 1201 |s 1279
w 5 Formuia il 27244 630-66-88-725 L Than-Truckl
> Resin (5408) essThanTruckload 10 oosls  1201]s 1279
© ] Ozatk Materials Truckioad 3 11.98 | & 11945 1271
- = Formula #: 18244 630-66-68-730
5 2 Resin (5408) Less-Than-Truckload s 1oils s
5 11.91 11,94 12.71
E g Ozark Materials Truckload S 12.05 S 12.01 $ 12,79
0 % Formula §: 28244 630-66-68-731 L " Koad
> Resin (5408) essThan-Truckload | o o osls 1201l 1279
CoNTRACT No, 02817 - AMENDMENT NO, 1 Page 3

(4-24-2017)







State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Ozark Materials, LLC
Department of Enterprise Services 591 Glendale Avenue
P.O. Box 41411 Greenville, AL 36037

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 02817
WATERBORNE TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT

This Second Amendment {(“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02817 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Ozark Materials, LLC, an Alabama limited liability corporation
(“Contractor”) and is effective as of November 1, 2021.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02817 for
waterborne traffic marking paint dated effective as of March 1, 2018 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:
e Amendment 1, effective October 1, 2019 (price adjustment)
The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. ExHBIT B —PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES. Exhibit B is hereby amended by deleting the existing
Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B ~ Prices for Goods/Services.

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully

CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

OzARK MATERIALS, LLC, STATE OF WASHINGTON
AN ALABAMA LIMITED LIABILITY CORP DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: A By: L el (Fvars
Name: D Michael Dean Name: Leslie Edwards

Title:  Sr. VP of Operations Title:  Contracts Specialist

Date: \L-2-2\ Date: _12/2/2021

CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. 2
(4-24-2017)

Pége 2



Exhibit B
PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES

Description  Commodity Code Delivery Qty Bom:/cag 55-Gal Drum 5-Gal Pail
(275 gal)
Ozark Materials Truckload S 13.21|S 13.57 | S 14.09
Formula #: 14244 630-66-68-700 Less-Than-Truckload
Resin (3427) $ 1583 16.20 | S 16.71
Ozark Materials Truckload S R [ 13.57 | $ 14.09
Formula #: 24244 630-66-68-701
Resin (3427) Less-Than-Truckload
S 15.83 | S 16.20 | S 16.71
Ozark Materials Truckload 5 I32L|S 13.57 [ $ 14.09
Formula #: 14244A 630-66-68-706
; Less-Than-Truckload
Resin (5408) $ 1583[$  1620($ 1671
Ozark Materials Truckload 2 S Lyl 5 e 0
For::;l; *:5::::;14!\ 830:00-68707 Less-Than-Truckload
S 1583|S 16 200|IS 16,71
Ozark Materials Truckload S 137315 14.10 | S 14.61
Formula #: 15244 630-66-68-712
g Less-Than-Truckload
Resin (3427) $ 16.35]|5$ 16.72 | $ 17.23
Ozark Materials Truckload s 13.737S 14.10 | S 14.61
Formula #: 25244 630-66-68-713
Resin (3427) Less-Than-Truckload | o ool 1672|8173
Ozark Materials Truckload S 13.99]S 14.36 | S 14.87
Formula #: 16244 630-66-68-718
Resin (HD21A) Less-Than-Truckload ¢ 1661 8 1698 |8 17.49
Ozark Materials Truckload S 1399 | S 1436 | S 14.87
Formula #: 26244 630-66-68-719
Resin (HD21A) Less-Than-Truckload ¢ 1661 | ¢ 1698 | s 17.49
Ozark Materials Truckload S 13.71 S 13.67 | S 14.54
Formula #: 17244 630-66-68-724
Resin (5408) LessThRIEIEenes | ymeale  sserls sams
Ozark Materials Truckload s 13781S 13.74 | S 14.64
Formula #: 27244 630-66-68-725
Resin (5408) Less-Than-Truckload S 13.78 | ¢ 1374 | & 1464
Ozark Materials Truckload S 1371|S 13.67 | S 14.54
Formula #: 18244 630-66-68-730
; Less-Than-Truckload
Resin (5408) $ 1363 |$S 13.67 | $ 14.54
Ozark Materials Truckload S 13781ES 13.74 | S 14.64
Formula #: 28244 630-66-68-731
Resin (5408) Less-Than-Truckload ¢ 1378 | ¢ 1374 | & 14.64

CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDIVI-ENT NO. 2-

(4-24-2017)

Page 3



	02817 Ozark A1.pdf
	02817 Ozark A2.pdf

