State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Ennis-Flint, inc.
Department of Enterprise Services 4161 Piedmont Parkway, Ste 370
P.O. Box 41411 Greensboro, NC 27410

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT No, 02817
WATERBORNE TRAFFIC MARIUNG PAINT

This First Amendment {(“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02817 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Ennis-Flint, Inc., a North Carolina corporation {(“Contractor”) and is
effective as of October 1, 20189,

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02817 for
waterborne traffic marking paint dated effective as of March 1, 2018 (“Contract”).

The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. SECTION 3.3 — Econemic Adjustment is hereby amended by deleting the existing Section 3.3 in its
entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. Beginning eighteen (18) months after the effective date of this Master
Contract and then annually thereafter, the prices set forth in Exhibit B shall be adjusted, based
upon the percent changes {(whether up or down) in the United States Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor and Statistics (BLS) indices for Speciol purpose coatings, including all marine
coatings and traffic marking paints (PCU32551032551072), for the most recent year.
Economic adjustment will lag one (1) calendar gquarter past the Contract commencement date
to allow for publication of BLS data. All calculatlons for the index shall be based upon the
latest version of data published as of July each year. Prices shall be adjusted on September
1* and be effective October 1! annually thereafter. If an index is recoded, that is the
replacement is a direct substitute according to the BLS, this Contract will instead use the
recode. If an index becomes unavailable, Enterprise Services shall substitute a proxy index.
if there is not a direct substitute, the next higher aggregate index available will be used. The
economic adjustment shall be calculated as follows:

New Price = Old Price x (Cufrent Period Index/Base Period Index).

CoNTRACT No. 02817 - AMENDMENT No. 1 Pagel

{4-24-2017)

‘i




2. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B in its
entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services.

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT: MODIFICATION, This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES, A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ENNIS-FLINT, INC., STATE OF WASHINGTON
A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
By: By: ———=soulA o e AN
Name: Zina Brooks Name: Leslie Edwards
Title: Director of Contr inistratio Title: Contracts Specialist
Date! 9/20/2019 Date: c?azﬁ;v 4 77
ConTrACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT No. 1 Page 2

{4-24-2017)



Exhibit B
PRICES FOR GGOODS/ SERVICES

% Ennis-$lit, fe, Truthoad p2,650)  |$ .73f5  lc8Ris 1202 Ennis-Flint, Ioe. Trickioad £22,650] 28516 10485 1114
hal £ Farguela § 923711 60-6G-68-£05 Formufa £:983711-82 ] 630-66-68-607
E s Resin (3427} pessThantudiond | omels ol pu Resin (DT211} reesThanTuckoad |, gsls  nauals nam
E : A Tuckload (52,6500 {5 973]5  wasls i EanTs-Hint, Inc. Truckload [22650)  [$ 9458 10994 1.4
3
A2 ula 3ETHE | 636.6668-606 Formuta §:983712-82 | 630-66-68-608
£ Fﬂ"; .i I 6277 Less-Than-Trucktoad Resin {07211} Less-Than-Truckload
esin (2427} 4 iogEid  a202(% 137 esn $ 30893 1S 1
© EanleSlint, fne. Truchload (>2.650)  £5  igomls  weaals Eanls-Fiint, Inc. Tnshicad (28501 |5 7445 1am95 2043
o E la i - ula #; 98030152 | 636-66-68.61
o é anu.” sg0z01 GI0E6 62610 Less Than-Truckfoad Farmuly G612 Less-Than-Truckload
| Resin {£408) 5 odals  mals am Restn [¥sR} 5 desa|s  20a1ls 2498
3 R TrucHoad 525501 13 166413 19a1i¢ 1097 J— Trckoad 26501 |5 17.93|%  1s68|$ 1987
3 Fnr:\u:ﬂ;f::?lz GIDSEEREL | ekond Fnrrn:l: 'u:sssa;n-m BB L eklond
esln [<408) 5 19gzls  werls nu esin (KSR} $  dmes|$  1am|% 2097
w2 Eanis #lat, ine. Truckload {>26501 |3 1029]%  11.44]56 1258 £nnls-Flint, Inc, Tnuickload (22,6501 [ 1041[§  1555[% 1370
alE Formula #: 984701 | 630-66-68-616 Farmyla #: 98470082 | 630-66.58-613 ’
4 3 Resin [2427) ess-Thit Truckioad S 1ddfs  nmse|d am Resin {DT214) s ThanTruckload S 1155|% 1270[% 1384
z EnnlsHlnt, fac. Tuckioad [22,650]  |$ 103835 s1a4[$ 1258 £anir-Fiint, luc, Trucdond 226501 |5 1041  1388% 1270
[0 Formula ;984702 | 6306568617 Faraulz §: 98470202 | 630-65-68-613
o ] ] -
< Resin {2477) Less-Thar-Truckload 5 1044 |§ 12584 1373 fesin {01201) Less-Than Trucklnad 5 1155 5 11704 1384
N Eanis-RlnL, Jnc. Trckoad [32.650] |5 1230035  3335|% 143% EnnlsFHnt, Inz. eMoad p2650) {5 103§ 1i28[3 1z
| £ Formula f; 984421 | 6306665672 Formula i1 984421-82  |630-66-68-624
; H Resn {#02L4) [Less Than Trucklaad 5 s |t 554 Resin (LAY Less-Than-Truckload s s ks s
3 Ennis-Hint, Inc. rrocklond [>2,650) |5 1083]3  i177]4 3291 Ennis-FBAL, Inc. Truckioad [>2,650) |3 10133 maz2els e
I Farmula 8984422 BI065-66:623 Formufs b 96411252 |630-66-68.615
2 N - - -] -]
£ Reshn (02LA) pesthenTouckiond | 310 ls  waaa|s wies]  Resnpronsn) pessThenTouckiond 4o 1yaa1s marls 1357
N Eanks-Fint, Inc, Tucklosd (326500 |8 1433 wsr|4d an Ennis-Flint, Inc, Trucload (36500 13 1043f3  112Bf3 1242
o | £ Formula 9: 985351 06568628 [ Formula i 985351-82X [630-66-63-630
E s Pesin {XSK) pessthanTckoad | ool aaza|s wes Resin (7241 toshanTuckond 40 112085 naals oz
HE Ennls-Filnt, Inc. Trockload b2 6s0) |5 1150[8  11g1]$ 1339 Ennls-Fllnt, ac. TrMoad (>2,650) {8 10.43f3  mamis 14
@l = Formuta i: 985352 GOEEEBEN | ond Formufe MOUSISTID [SHGEE063L | o
- - ! [l
> Resln (XSR) § 128408 1399E5 1453 Resin {7211} § . nmijs  1423¢ 1357
- 2 Ennls-Fint, n, [Trucklosd 36500 15 196 | 3030 % 21.45 ;
w | £ Formula #: 58351 630-66.68-634
tess-Than-Truckload
é z Retla $5R) $ 303035 piastg msg
H 3 Ennli-Flint, lac, Tuckload (>2,650) § 19,2313 WarEs 252
8
&2 Farmula i §8352 63066 63635
f Than-Truckload
> Resin {158) pessThanTuckload e somls msels nes
CoNTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. T Page 3

(4-24-2017)




State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Ennis-Flint, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services 4161 Piedmont Parkway, Ste 370
P.O. Box 41411 Greenshoro, NC 27410

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 02817
WATERBORNE TRAFFIC IMARKING PAINT

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02817 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Ennis-Flint, Inc., a North Carolina corporation (“Contractor”) and is
dated and effective as of July 15, 2021.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02817 for
waterborne traffic marking paint dated effective as of March 1, 2018 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:
e Amendment 1, effective October 1, 2019 (price adjustment)
C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. EXHIBIT B— PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES. Exhibit B is hereby amended by deleting the existing
Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services.

2. NoO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this

CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may bhe executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

INSERT NAME OF CONTRACTOR, STATE OF WASHINGTON

A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: By: L eala W
Name: Cindy Burk Name: Leslie Edwards

Title:  Director of Contract Administration Title:  Contracts Specialist

CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 2
(4-24-2017)



a D ptio D o 0 D a De ptio De 0 D P
od od
Da ga
2 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650)  [$ 1081 11.96 | $ 13.10 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) |$  1093|$  1207(% 1322
- E Formula #: 983711 BI0BE68-605 | o edosd Formula #: 983711-82 [ 630-66-68607 | .
ess-Than-Truckloa - ess- -
E Resin (3427) S 119 13105 14.25 Resin (DT211) $  1207)$ 13.22]% 1436
-l
2 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650)  |$ 1081 11.95 |$ 13.10 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650)  [$ 1093 |$  1.07]$ 1322
- 1<}
= Formula #: 983712 636-66-68-606 Formula #: 983712-B2 | 630-66-68-608
wls e Less-Than-Trucklaad ki Less-Than Truckload
esin (3427) $ 1196 1310 [§ 1425 ashn s 1207[s  1322]$ 1436
o Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) $ 20.07 2121 22.36 Ennis-Flint, Inc. | Truckload (>2,650) $ 1892 |3 2007 21.21
E]
~ | £ Formula #: 980201 630-66-68-610 Formula #: 980201-B2 | 630-66-68-612
= 2 Less-Than-Truckload Less-Than-Truckload
z Resin (5408) s 2121 2236 % 2350 Resin (XSR) s 2007]|% 21213 2236
2 d (>2,650 18.61 1976 | $ 2090
2 . Ennis-Fiint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) S 19.76 20.90 22.05 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (> ) $ S
- o
2 : -65-68- :983712-B2 | 630-66-68-613
@ 2 For:u!a#;j:?u E30:66-6% 611 Less-Than-Truckload Form:la.# SX:I:] 2 Less-Than-Truckload
esin (5408) $ 2090 2205|$ 2319 esin $  1976|%  2080|$ 2205
@ Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) S 1137 12.52 13.66 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) S 11495 12.63 13.78
i § Formula #: 984701 630-66-68-616 | o ckload Formula #: 98470182 | 630-66-68618| .
,E Resin (3427) $ 1252 13.66 14.81 Resin (DT211) 5 1263|585 1378 14.92
£ 3 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) S 11.37 12.52 13.66 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload {>2,650) S 1149 S 12.63 13.78
= 5]
| 2 Formula #: 984702 630-66-68-617 Formula #: 984702-B2 | 630-66-68-619
@ 1 3 Less-Than-Truckload
> Resin (3427) Lessmhan-caad 1o oons 13.66 | ¢ 1481 Resin (DT211) TR e agals  aazs e
@ Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) |3 1348 143335 1547 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) |$  1121[$  1236|$ 1350
il - Formula #: 984421 630-66-68-622 Formula #: 984421-B2  |630-66-68-624
2] Less-Than-Truckload £ Less-Than-Truckload
5 e Resin (HD21A) $ 14.33 15.47 16.62 Resin {HD21A) $ 12,36 | $ 13,50 14.65
£ 2 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) $ 11.71 12.85 14.00 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) $ 1218 12.36 13.50
il o
a | = Formula #: 984422 630-66-68-623 Formula #: 984422-B2  |630-66-68-625
2 Less- - z Less-Than-Truckload
> Resin (HD21A) essThanTruckoad | ., oo 1400 |§ 1514 Resin (HD21A) ess-fhan-fruckiosd o 1536)s 1350|8145
g Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) |$ 1251 13.65 14.80 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) |$  11.21|$  12.36|$ 13.50
i Formula #: 985351 630-66-68-628 Formula #: 985351-B2X |630-66-68-630
T = = - d i Less-Than-Truckload
£l 3 Resin (XSR) LessThanTruckload | oo 1480]% 15.94 Resin (DT211) ess-ihan-fruekoad 1o 1o3sls 135008 1465
-]
s 2 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) | $  12.58 13.72 14.87 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650)  [$  11.21[$ 1236 13.50
o o
5| 3 Formula #: 985352 630-66-68-629 Formula #: 985352-B2X [630-66-68-631
Less-Than-Truckload i Less-Than-Truckload
> Resin (XSR) essthan-druckioad 1o 194, 1487 |$ 1601 Resin (DT211) © s 1236]$  1350]8 1465
® Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) | $  20.24 2138 |$ 22.53
= | E Formula #: 98351 630-66-68-634
T i -Than-Truckload
_E 8 Resin (XSR) i S 2138 22.53 23.67 )
£ z Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) | $ 2031 2145 |$ 2260
- o
2 Formula #: 98352 630-66-68-635
@ < < Less-Than-Truckload
Resin (XSR) S 2145 2260 |$ 23.74 . o
CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NoO. 2 Page 3

(4-24-2017)




State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Ennis-Flint, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services 4161 Piedmont Parkway, Ste 370
P.O. Box 41411 Greensboro, NC 27410

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
ConTRACT No. 02817
WATERBORNE TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02817 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Ennis-Flint, Inc., a North Carolina corporation(“Contractor”) and is
dated and effective as of December 1, 2021.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02817 for
waterborne traffic marking paint dated effective as of March 1, 2018 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:

e Amendment 1, effective October 1, 2019 (price adjustment)

¢ Amendment 2, effective July 15, 2021 (prices for goods/services)
C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B in its
entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services.

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

ConTRACT MO. ©2817 - AMENDMENT No. 3 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ENNIS-FLINT, INCZ/ STATE OF WASHINGTON
A NORTH CARQLINA CORPORATION - e DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

VA )

Vo  Ledde (Pvandte

By: ;—v"—;// A By:
Namél:i Kevin Il Cook Name: Leslie Edwards
Title: | Sales Director, Traffic Solutions USCA  Title: Contracts Specialist
Date;/ _12/21/2021 Date:  12/21/2021
CONTRACT MNo. 92817 - AMENDMENT Mo. 3 Page 2

(4-24-2017)



Exhibit B
PRICES FOR GOODS,/SERVICES

De ptio De £ Q P De ptio De g Q D p
pe od ga ode ga
& Ennis-Flint, Inc. ruckioad (>2,650) 5 1237]8 13685 1499 Ennis-Fint, Inc. Truckload (>2.650) 12505 1381 1512
o | E Formula #: 983711 630-66-66-605 Formula §:983711-82 | 630-66-68-607
A Less-Than-Truckload i Less-Than-Truckload
- s Resin (3427) $  13e8s  1459]¢ 1630 Resin (DT211) 138116 1512{$ 1644
5
E [ Enmis-Flln, nc. |Truckioad (>2,650) $ 12375  1368|$ 1499 Ennls-Flint, fnc. Trucklozd (>2,650) 12506 1381 1512
- o 66 506 F 30-66-68
w E FT:',‘:;:?;“ o Less-Than-Truckload “"I'_mmmz‘ £ £o Less-Than-Truckload
o §  1368|5  1459{$ 1630 sy 1381)§  1502|$ 1644
8 Ennis-Flint, Inc. [Truckioad (>2,650) §  206|$  2427]§ 2558 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 2165|8  296[$ 2027
~N g Formula ¥: 980201 630-66-68-510 | exs Than-Trackload Formula #:980201-B2 630-66-68-612 Less Than Trucklosd
o . - i :
£ Resin (5408) 5 2427|$ 25585 2689 Resin (XSR) 296|%  2427|$ 2558
-
£ - Eruk ik, o Truckioad (>2,650) H 261 |5 2392|S 2523 Ennls-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 21305 2261 2392
4 o
2 Formula §: 983712 . -
a 5 nTsmE‘IB:: 630-66-65-511 P — Furm:lif'ﬂﬂi’lzﬁl 630-66-68-613 Less Than-Truckload
$ 2392 |5 2523|$ 2654 esin (50 22615 23352 25.23
@ Ennis-Fiint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 5 130215 1433[$ 1584 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 13058 1446 1577
mrE Formula #: 984701 630-66-66-616 Formula#: 98470182 | 630-66-68-618
v 8 Less-Than-Truckload S Lese-Than-Truckload
i N Resin (3427} $ 1433 |5 15643 1695 Resin (DT211) i 1445 | § 1577 17.08
s 3z Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) § 13.02 )5 1433 |5 1564 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 1315 | § 1446 1577
- o
n| = Formula #: 984702 630-66-65-617 Formula #:984702-B2 | 630-66-65-619
] = Less-Than-Truckload A Less-Than-Truckload
i Resin (3427) 5 1a33|$  1564|5 1695 Resin (DT211) o 14461 1577|5 1708
a EnnisFlint, Inc. I Truckload (>2,650) - 1508 | $ 1640(5 17.71 Ennls-Flint, Inc. Truckload (2,650) 1283 |5 14.14 15.45
¢ | £ Formula #: 984421 630-66-68-522 Formula B:984421-82 | 630-66-68-624
T N Less-Than-Truckload B Less-Than-Truckload
g 3 Resin [HD21A) $ 1640 [ § 1771|$ 19.02 Resin {HD21A) 1814 |% 1545 1676
£ 3 Ennis-Flint, Inc, Truckload (»2,650) H 13403 14718 1602 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 1283 | % 1414 1545
v o
| = Formula #: 984422 630-66-65-623 Formula#: 98442282 |630-66-68-625
= Less-Than-Truckload Z Less-Than-Truckload
- Resin (HDZ1A) $  1a71|$  1s02|$ 1733 Resin (HD214) 1414|135 1545 1676
2 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) § 143113 1562 |$ 1693 Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload [>2,650) 1283 | $ 14.14 1545
In | = Formula ¥ 985351 630-66-68-628 Formula #: 985351-B2K  |630-66-68-630
) : Less-Than-Truckload ki Less-Than-Truckload
§ = Resin (¥SR) £ 5 1562 $ 16935 1824 Resin (DT211) e 1214 |$ 1545 1676
£ § Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (>2,650) 5 14396 1570 |§ 1701 Ennis-Flint, Inc. dosd (>2,650) 1283 | $ 1414 15.45
2
&1 % Formula #: 985352 630-66-66-629 Formula #:985352-B2X | 630-66-68631
Less-Than-Truckload , Less-Than-Truckload
= Resin (XSR) 5 1570 | 4 1701|5 1832 Resin (DT211) Al 1414 | 4 1545 1676
e Ennis-Flint, Inc. Truckload (2,650) $ 2316|8  2447|% 2578
w = Fi t
e ; ormu{a Soiel. EE0568 634 Less-Than-Truckload
3 Resin (XSR) [ 2447 | § 2578 |8 27.09
£ 3 Ennis-Flint, Inc. [Trucklozd [>2,650) s 2324 | § 2455|868 2586
™ o
h 5
a3 Formula : 98352 BIEEEEEIS | o recklond
Resin (XSR] § 245508 25865 2117
CONTRACT Mo. ©2817 - AMENDMENT MNo. 3 Page 3

(4-24-2017)




State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Ennis-Flint, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services 4161 Piedmont Parkway, Ste 370
P.0O.Box 41411 Greenshoro, NC 27410

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO
ConNTRACT No. 02817
WATERBORNE TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT

This Fourth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02817 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Ennis-Flint, Inc., a North Carolina corporation(“Contractor”) and is
dated and effective as of August 1, 2022.

RECITALS

State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02817 for
waterborne traffic marking paint dated effective as of March 1, 2018 (“Contract”).

The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:

e Amendment 1, effective October 1, 2019 (price adjustment)

e Amendment 2, effective July 15, 2021 (prices for goods/services)

e Amendment 3, effective December 1, 2021 (prices for goods/services)
The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services is hereby amended by deleting
the existing Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services
dated August 1, 2022.

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the

CONTRACT NO. 02817 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 1

(4-24-2017)



Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual sighing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. [ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ENNIS-FLINT, INC., STATE OF WASHINGTON

A NORTH CAROI,I\NA CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
\(‘4;(,'&' B ( / (/J - ( e //’

By: Y/ \_Jlthe \ANADXAVTC By: AHexanden Reuneddon

Name: Dane Alsabrook

Name: Alexander Kenesson
Title: Director, Contract Administration

Date:  7/21/2022

Title:  Contract Procurement Supervisor

Date: 7/19/2022

EONTRACT No. 02817 - AMENDMENT No. 4 Page 2
(4-24-2017)



(£10T-¥T-F)

S mmmn_ 7 'ON LNIWANIWY - /TE8Z0 "ON LOWYLINOD
e ——
i
(059'2<) 719 . (059°2<) 019 '# e[nWwIod s
3 : t H ejhuo = & =5
sv'8zS | 16978 8€°67S peopianil | <§8-08-089 # _uc_ 41 | 86'62$ | S¥'8TS | I6'9CS seepENIL | -g0:0e-089 e =
- ‘qui4-siuug
ui4-siuug
9Z'6TS | €LLT S | 6T9TS peopjan L . i ) peopntL
ifurakey TL'6TS | LE5'LTS | #O91S e
(tTzLa) (Lzve)
uisay uIsay
-
. : ) (059°2<) 809 79-TT.€86 ] ! ; (0592<) 909 TLE86 o
B e peoppnil | -89-99-0€9 | :# ejnwuod S e L peopdINIL | -89-99-9€9 | :# BjnWIOH 2
ouj e 111]
Quil4-siuug “uij4-siuug
97'6TS | €L°LT 6T°9TS peopan. | . . . peopjandy
¢ B TT'6TS | £5LTS | ¥O'9TS B [T
(t1z10) (Lzve)
ulsay uisay
(0592<) L09 79-TTL£86 (059'2<) S09 TTLES6 s
£ ; ) . - : =
ELLTS | 6T51S 99'PLs peoppnil | -89-99-0€9 | :# e|nwiog LS'LTS | YO'9IS | OS'WTS peopdINJL | -89-99-0€9 | :# jnwiiog =
au| *au|
quip4-siuug “quij4-siuug

wniq
|ED-99

(=3

stz/ose)
910
Ajod/ss

A
Aanijeq

adA]

I'ed
IED-S

wnig
[eD-S5

Ao
Asanijag

SunepiQ 73 Budld — Uied Supjel Jiyel | auloglale\ — L1820 1P.11U0)

(zeoe/t/38)
muu_>muw\ma000 404 S301dd

q 1q1yx3




(£T0T-¥T-¥)

7 mummﬁ_ ¥ 'ON LNIJWANIWNY - L TS8Z0 "ON LOVHINOD
z0'07S$ | 8v'8T ¥6'9T S peopant | 4 . . peopnIL
¢ {ETEs 98'6TS | €E'8TS | 6L9TS | o coon
(tTZL0) (Lzve)
uIsay uisay
. ) . (059°2<) 619 29-20L¥86 : : ; (059°2<) L19 T0Lv86 o
LU L peoppnil | -89-99-0c9 | :#enuuoy | € 815 | 6L9TS | 9TSTS | peoppnuy | -89-99-089 | :# einuuioy ]
1] au|
‘quij4-stuug ‘Quiid-siuug
T00Ts | 8¥8TS | ¥69TS peopant peopjan. L
o 98'6T$ | €E'BTS | 6L9TS | oy soan
(t1z1a) (Leve)
uisay uIsay
(0592<) 819 [4:! (0s9'2<) 919 10136 =
sy’ : : €€'81$ | 6L°9T T4 =
8Ly |Weely |\ TPSLE peopnIL | -89-99-0£9 | -TOLYS6 :# > 2 SIS | peopprul | -89-99-0¢9 e =
e|nwio4duj |nwIo4°uj
‘quild-siuug ‘quij4-siuu3
L56TS | EOBZS  |059ZS peopanJ | peopan.L
P OT'TES | L5'62$ | E0'8ZS | o oo
(80%S)
gyl us
(0592<) €19 (059'2<) 119 TTLE86 &
8¢ 0s’ ; ‘# ejnwio y g ; =
Hiieea s |Qamgy n b peoppniL | -89-99-089 | T |0 6co | EUBCS | 09Ty | peoppnay | -89-99-0g9 | s#enuwiog | 2
TR au|
ul|4-stuug “Juij4-siuug
86'6CS | SV'8TS | 16'9TS peopnL peopjan. |
i STES | 86'6LS | SY'BTS | o oo
(80vs)
uisay




(£T0Z-vZ-1)

G 98ed ¥ "ON LNIWANINY - /TRZ0 "ON LOVHLINOD
Goels | LI8L 859l § peopan. L : ) . peopanIL
g Holesss) 8y TZS | ¥E'6TS | OV'SIS | o) cooy
:cﬂ_wmu (¥sx) uisey
y 25586 =<
(0592<) T€9 Xzg . (0592<) 629 o
; ; . ’ . malis o
TWBIS | 8591 $ | YO'ST $ peOPINIL -89-99-0£9 | -¢S€S86 # be'ETS | OV'STS £BLS peopnil | -89-99-0€9 . L (=]
; |nwiio4u| =
ejnwo4-ouj “uil4-siuu3
. “qulf4-siuug e
S96TS |TT8T 899T S peopyanJ L . . . peopanL
g BB 8E'TTS | G8'6TS | TE'STS PEET
::ﬁ_wwm_: (usx) uisay
‘ TSES86
(059'2<) 0£9 | XZ9-TSES86 (059'2<) 879 =
‘ ; ; . . ; # ejnuLio =
TT'8TS | 899TS | ¥O'STS REGENIL | ~He69e0ED | o amaiay | 20 6TS | TEBTS | 8L'9TS peoppnul | -go-gs-oeq | ¥ _uc_ 4 =
pelt]] ‘ =
g e wijd-siuug
| 99°6TS | TT'8TS 85°9TS peopans L ; i ; peopjon.t g
e TE0TS | LLSIS | VLTS | o) oo
(vTeaH)
¢9-TTri86 u1say i
; : . (059'2<) 679 | # enwiog ; 2 ; (059'2<) €79 w86 o
[Pl S e (T peoppnil | -89-99-0£9 aul LLBTS | VTLTS | OLSTS | pegpaniy | -89-99-089 | :# enwiod S
‘uij4-siuug U]
‘qui4-siuug
S96TS | TT'S8T 899T S peopanJ | . . . peopyanJ |
g g sesT 62728 | SLOTS | TTETS | oy soo
(v1ezaH)
¢a-1v1786 uisay
(059°2<) 29 | # gnwJod ) (059°Z<) 229 1Zbv86 =
. . ) . . =
TISTS | 8S9T5 | VO'STS peoppnIL | -89-99-0€9 "auj SL025 | TT6LS | 89LTS | peopyonuy | -8g-99-059 | :# einuwog =
“uij4-siuug "au|
quil4-siuug




g 98ed

(£T0T-¥T-¥)

# 'ON LNIWANIWY - /T8Z0 "ON LOVEINOD

. I ) peopanJ L
¥8°TES | TE0ES | ££'8TS Uy -5597
(dsx) uisay |
75€86 <
(0s9'2<) 5€9 o
i i H Henwio —
TE'0ES | ££82S8 | €TLES peoppniy | -gs-09-0g9 # ._“E E| g
I
quil4-siuug
. ; . peopjon. |
SL'TES | TT0ES | 89'8CS AN
(4sx) uisay
1SE86
(0592<) €9 =
% i % H# ejnwio 0
TZ'0€$ | 89'82S | vT°LTS SRGHERIL | ~GaaaEs #e| 4 =

*au|

‘uyjd-siuug




	02817 Ennis Flint A1.pdf
	02817 Ennis Flint A2.pdf
	02817 Ennis Flint A3.pdf
	02817_a4_Ennis-Flint (executed).pdf



